
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Audit Committee  
 

Tuesday, 4 April 2017  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices 
 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour Councillors 

Steve Weisinger 
(Chair) 
Nick Martin 
Malcolm Davies 
Mary Friend 
 

Kevin Small 
Chris Watts 
Des Moffatt 
 

 

Committee Officer: Steve Jones (01793 463602) 
email: stevejones@swindon.gov.uk 
Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH 
(Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 

 

AGENDA 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   Declarations of Interest   
 Members are requested at the start of the meeting to declare any known interests 

in any matter to be considered, and are reminded that any such interest should 
also be declared at the start of an item or during any discussion of the matter 
concerned. 

 
3.   Public Question Time   

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name 
and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance).  

 
4.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2017. 
 

5.   Oversight of Council Subsidiaries and Partner Bodies DLDS (Pages 9 - 14) 

6.   Internal Audit report - Domestic Abuse Strategy HIA (Pages 15 - 58) 



7.   Internal Audit report - Transformation Programme HIA (Pages 59 - 94) 

8.   Internal Audit Plan: 2017/18 HIA (Pages 95 - 120) 

9.   Informing External Audit's Risk Assessment HIA (Pages 121 - 142) 

10.   External Audit  (Pages 143 - 180) 
 1) The Audit Plan for Swindon Borough Council 

2) Progress and Update 
 

11.   Head of Internal Audit Update HIA (Pages 1
[...]
he internal audit process 
 Promote the effective use of internal audit within the assurance framework 

 Consider the effectiveness of the control environment, including arrangements 

http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat


for ensuring value for money and for managing the authority’s exposure to the 
risk of fraud and corruption. 

 Consider the reports and recommendations of external audit and inspection 
agencies and their implications for governance, risk management or control. 

 Support effective relationships between external audit and internal audit, 
inspection agencies and other relevant bodies, and encourage the active 
promotion of the value of the audit process. 

 Review the financial statements, external auditor’s opinion and reports to 
Members, and monitor management action in response to the issues raised by 
external audit. 

 Reviewing and monitoring treasury management arrangements in accordance 
with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2017 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Steve Weisinger (Chair), Malcolm Davies, Nick Martin, 
Des Moffatt, Kevin Small and Chris Watts 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors . 
 
35.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded members of the need to declare known interests in any matters 
to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 
36.   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions. 
 
37.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved -  That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th November, 2016, be 
confirmed and signed. 
 
38.   Annual Statement of Accounts Update 2016/17 

 
The Committee received a report of the Interim Corporate Director Resources, 
providing an update on the progress towards the completion of the 2016/17 
Statement of Accounts and summarising future changes to statutory requirements 
affecting the production of the accounts from the 2017/18 Financial Year, including 
changes to statutory deadlines, requiring faster closing, the implementation of the 
Highways Network Asset and consequent changes to Accounting Policies, and 
other changes affecting the accounts.  
 
Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the accounting policies for 2016/17 and proposed amendments for 
2017/18, set out in the report, be confirmed. 
 
39.   Treasury Strategy Statement 2017/18 

 
The Committee received a report on the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
for 2017/18, including Prudential Indicators up to 2019/20, the Annual Investment 
Strategy, and the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement.  

 
Resolved – That Cabinet’s decision at its meeting on 8th February, that the 
Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and Prudential 
Indicators, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be recommended for approval by 
Full Council on 23rd February 2017, be endorsed. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



40.   Internal Audit report - Contract management of the delivery of the 
Housing capital programme 

 
In accordance with its established practice of considering at least one individual 
audit report at each meeting, the Committee received a report on the outcome and 
key findings of the Internal Audit Review of the contract management arrangements 
regarding the delivery of the Housing capital programme, which initial report, 
finalised in October 2016, had identified significant risk. It was noted that Internal 
Audit has since carried out a follow-up review to establish progress in implementing 
agreed recommendations and the report presented to members the up-to-date 
position regarding the service. 
 
The Committee was advised that the target date for the implementation of a number 
of the recommendations had yet to be reached but that the follow-up review had 
identified that the critical recommendation of ensuring that all contracts complied 
with the Council’s Contract Standing orders had been implemented. The review had 
also established that substantial progress had been made in implementing a 
number of the initial review’s recommendations. The audit opinion had therefore 
improved form ‘significant risk’ to ‘of concern’. 
 
The Council’s Head of Property Maintenance and the Capital and External 
Contracts Manager were in attendance to provide a current position statement in 
relation to the implementation of the internal audit recommendations and also 
responded to members’ questions on issues raised regarding identified risk areas, 
the management response to the audit conclusions and key recommendations, and 
progress in implementing the action plan.  
 
Resolved – (1) That the report, and the initial management response to the audit 
review recommendations, be noted. 
(2) That the positive response to the audit recommendations be welcomed and that, 
to ensure continued progress, a further audit review be carried out before November 
2017 and the outcomes of that audit be reported to the Committee for consideration. 
 
41.   Internal Audit report - Stores and Equipment Management 

 
In accordance with its established practice of considering at least one individual 
audit report at each meeting, the Committee received a report on the outcome and 
key findings of the Internal Audit Review of Stores and Equipment Management. It 
was noted that the initial report, presented to the June 2016 meeting of the Audit 
Committee, had an audit opinion regarding internal controls that significant 
improvements were required resulting in an overall opinion of ‘Of Concern’. A follow-
up review had been carried out by Internal Audit to establish progress in 
implementing agreed recommendations and the report presented to members the 
up-to-date position regarding the service. It was noted that, of the eighteen 
recommendations made in the previous audit, fourteen of these had either been 
implemented or were in the process of being implemented. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report, providing a current position 
statement in relation to the implementation of the internal audit recommendations 
and also responded to members’ questions on issues raised regarding identified risk 
areas, the management response to the audit conclusions and key 
recommendations, and progress in implementing the action plan.  

Page 6



 
Resolved – That the report, and the management response to the audit review 
recommendations, be noted. 
 
42.   External Audit Report 

 
Chris Hackett (Grant Thornton) presented a report advising the Committee of the 
External Auditors’ progress, as at 21st February 2017, in respect of the delivery of 
their audit responsibilities. The report also included a summary of key emerging 
national issues and developments that might be of interest to the Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the report and supporting papers be noted. 
 
43.   Head of Internal Audit Update 

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising the 
main issues arising from the Internal Audit reports finalised since the last Audit 
Committee meeting in November 2016, progress made against the Annual Internal 
Audit Plan 2016/17 and Internal Audit staffing and resource issues. 
 
Resolved – (1) That the report be noted 
(2) That, in accordance with its established practice of considering at least one 
individual audit report at each meeting, the Transformation Programme and 
Domestic Abuse Strategy audit reports be submitted to the next meeting. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Oversight of Council Subsidiaries and Partner Bodies 
 

Audit Committee Date: 4th April 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463012, staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Director of Law and Democratic Services 

Wards: None 

Locality Affected: None 

Parishes Affected: None  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 There are a number of companies in which the Borough Council has an interest 
and the purpose of this report is to summarise the current position and 
recommend that a Cabinet Member Advisory Croup be established in order to 
consider how the Council’s role as shareholder can best be exercised. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that  

2.1.1 the report be noted,   

2.1.2 the Leader of the Council or his nominee establish a Shareholder Panel to 
provide oversight of council owned companies,  

2.1.3 the Panel initially operates as a Cabinet Member Advisory Group to the 
Leader of the Council, or his nominee, and  

2.1.4 the Director of Law and Democratic Services reviews the position and 
reports back to a future Audit Committee on how the Panel is operating and 
providing the necessary challenge, and whether a more formal governance 
structure is required to be put in place. 

3. Detail 

Background 

3.1 Current arrangements vary in relation to Council-owned companies.  So far as 
2016/17 is concerned, Councillors were appointed as non-executive directors to 
the main subsidiary companies, Thamesdown Transport Limited and Public Power 
Solutions. There are also shareholder panels. These arrangements provide 
oversight in specific areas. Overall, however, the Council has taken the view that 
one size does not fit all. 

3.2 Although there is specific oversight in relation to each Council-owned company, 
there is no overall oversight to ensure that risks are minimised and services are 
delivered as intended, and there has been no overall summary record of how 
individual partner arrangements are managed.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Oversight of Council Subsidiaries and Partner Bodies 
 

Audit Committee Date: 4th April 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463012, staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

3.3 Nevertheless, the Council’s external au
[...]
inancial risks and reputational risks, 
together with mitigations necessary to address the risks.  As an example, the 

Page 12



Oversight of Council Subsidiaries and Partner Bodies 
 

Audit Committee Date: 4th April 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463012, staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

shareholder panel for Thamesdown Transport Limited addressed precisely those 
risks which resulted in a sale of the company, and the Public Power Solutions 
Board have made various recommendations to the Council which Cabinet then 
addressed. 

3.22 In order to ensure there is a corporate overview, however, it is suggested that the 
Leader of the Council, or his nominee, establishes a Shareholder Panel to provide 
oversight of council owned companies and that the Panel initially operates as a 
Cabinet Member Advisory Group to the Leader of the Council, or his nominee, so 
there can be proper accountability to the Council.   

3.23 The Director of Law and Democratic Services should be requested to review the 
operation of the Panel and report back to a future Audit Committee on whether the 
Panel is providing the necessary challenge, and whether a more formal 
governance structure is required to be put in place. 

3.24 It may be that, ultimately, depending on the number of companies that are 
established, there may need to be a formal cabinet sub-committee to fulfil that 
function but this may be introducing unnecessary bureaucracy if this is done at this 
stage. 

4. Alternative Options 

4.1 An alternative option to the suggested way forward has been outlined in the report. 

5. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management 

Financial and Procurement Implications 

5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report other than as 
referred to in the report. 

Legal and Human Rights Implications 

5.2 There are no specific legal or human rights im
[...]
the report be noted. 

3. Detail 

Background 

3.1 The Swindon and Wiltshire Strategy to Reduce Domestic Abuse (2015-17) makes 
clear that domestic abuse is a complex and challenging issue; it is a largely 
hidden and under-reported crime, as well as a social and public health issue, 
cutting across all geographic and cultural groups and having a long lasting and 
devastating impact on those living with its effects. 

3.2 Reducing domestic abuse is a key priority of the Swindon and Wiltshire 
Community Safety Partnerships (made up of statutory partners in Swindon and 
Wiltshire, including Police, Fire and Rescue Service, Local Authorities, NHS and 
Probation Services), who have responsibilities for reducing crime and disorder 
across the County. A Local Authority also has statutory responsibilities for 
reducing crime and safeguarding adults and children at risk of harm and therefore 
must play a central role in facilitating local partnerships, providing services and 
raising awareness of domestic abuse across the Borough. 

3.3 Reducing domestic abuse contributes to two of the Council’s Corporate Priorities: 
ensure clean and safe streets and improve our public spaces; and, help people to 
help themselves while always protecting our most vulnerable children and adults.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Internal Audit report – Domestic Abuse Strategy 
 

Audit Committee Date: 4th April 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, Direct 
Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

3.4 The priority of this audit was to review the Swindon and Wiltshire Strategy to 
Reduce Domestic Abuse (and its supporting framework), to provide assurance to 
the Head of Housing and Community Safety regarding its robustness and 
effectiveness in reducing the prevalence of domestic abuse in Swindon.  

3.5 The Head of Housing Services requested that the audit be included in the 2016/17 
audit plan. 

Key findings 

3.6 The
[...]
arm and therefore must play a central role in facilitating local 
partnerships, providing services and raising awareness of domestic abuse across the Borough. 

Reducing domestic abuse contributes to two of the Council’s Corporate Priorities: ensure clean and safe streets and improve our 
public spaces; and, help people to help themselves while always protecting our most vulnerable children and adults.  

The priority of this audit was to review the Swindon and Wiltshire Strategy to Reduce Domestic Abuse (and its supporting 
framework), to provide assurance to the Head of Housing and Community Safety regarding its robustness and effectiveness in 
reducing the prevalence of domestic abuse in Swindon.  

Audit Opinion 

The opinion on the current controls in place is that significant improvements are required. Existing procedures need to be 
improved to ensure that they are fully reliable and a number of significant recommendations have been made to improve missing or 
failing controls. The combination of the high impact of the system, along with the opinion on the system controls, gives an overall 
risk assessment to the Council as being of concern.  

The opinion above reflects the findings in relation to the approach of all partners involved in tackling Domestic Abuse, and does not 
necessarily reflect the Council’s sole responsibility for actions. Where improvements are necessary, these require an agency-wide 
commitment. 

Key Messages  

The Strategy to Reduce Domestic Abuse is in place and covers key areas regarding domestic abuse. Key stakeholders of 
Swindon’s Community Safety Partnership (CSP) from within the Council were spoken with during the audit (see Appendix B) and 
they were satisfied that there is cross agency commitment to tackling domestic abuse in Swindon.  

P
age 21



3 

Swindon Internal Audit Services: Domestic Abuse Strategy 

However, the available resources in which to deliver on the Strategy across the partnership are limited and there is
[...]
gnificantly impacts the health and well-being of children witnessing violent acts; on the mental health of victims; risk of 
suicide; and substance misuse issues, including smoking. 

 Between October 2014 and September 2015, domestic abuse accounted for 38% of all “Violence against the Person” crimes. 
2
 Under this Priority is the specific Pledge to “Reduce the level of recorded violent crime to 13.97 offences per 1,000 of the population by March 2019.” 

P
age 23



5 

Swindon Internal Audit Services: Domestic Abuse Strategy 

Risk Areas Examined and Findings 

In accordance with best practice, a risk-based approach was adopted that identified the key risks to business objectives. These 
were discussed and agreed with the Head of Housing and Community Safety, the Community Safety Team Leader and Domestic 
Violence Co-ordinator before the commencement of the audit.  

This audit has been undertaken to provide assurance to the Head of Housing and Community Safety that the Strategy is robust and 
effective in reducing the prevalence of domestic abuse. The agreed scope was to review the Strategy and supporting framework, to 
establish where there may be gaps in provision. Where time allowed, further work would be undertaken to establish whether 
resources are sufficient to achieve reductions in domestic violence. This has therefore been a high level review and the Council’s 
(and partners’) detailed approach to responding to individual domestic abuse cases has not been undertaken.  

The Auditor undertook this task through examination of relevant documents and conversations with key Council stakeholders of the 
Strategy (see Appendix B). The table below summarises the risk areas examined, providing an assessment of the adequacy of 
controls in place in each area: 

Risk Area Examined and Findings Audit Conclusion 

Risk area: Strategy and Action Planning 

 The Swindon and Wiltshire Strategy to Reduce Domestic Abuse 2015/17 was agreed at Cabinet on 9th December 20
[...]
ed: None  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 As part of their audit of the Council’s financial statements and in order to comply 
with the International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland), the External 
Auditor   is required to make inquiries of both management and the  Audit 
Committee as to their knowledge and understanding of the following areas: 

 Fraud 

 Laws and regulations 

 Going concern 

 Accounting estimates; and 

 Related parties 
 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee consider whether the responses 
submitted by the Council’s management are consistent with its understanding 
and whether there are any additional comments it wishes to make.  

3. Detail 

3.1 The Council’s financial statements are audited by its External Auditor, Grant 
Thornton.  

3.2 As part of their risk assessment procedures External Audit are required to obtain 
an understanding of management processes and the Audit Committee’s 
oversight of the following areas: 

 Fraud 

 Laws and regulations 

 Going concern 

 Accounting estimates; and 

 Related parties 
 

3.3 Appendix 1 sets out a series of questions asked by External Audit on each of 
these areas and the responses provided by management. 

 

Page 121

Agenda Item 9



Informing External Audit’s Risk Assessment  

 

Audit Committee                                                                  Date: 4th April 2017 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

4. Alternative Options 

4.1 Not Applicable 

5. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management 

Financial and Procurement Implications 

5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

Legal and Human Rights Implications 

5.2 Internal Audit is a statutory requirement of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015. The Internal Audit s
[...]
on between the auditor and the Audit Committee and also specify 

matters that should be communicated.

This two-way communication assists both the auditor and the Audit Committee in understanding matters relating to the audit and developing a 

constructive working relationship. It also enables the auditor to obtain information relevant to the audit from the Audit  Committee and supports 

the Audit Committee in fulfilling its responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process. 

Communication

As part of our risk assessment procedures we are required to obtain an understanding of management processes and the Audit Committee's 

oversight of the following areas:

•fraud

•laws and regulations

•going concern

•accounting estimates

•related parties.

This report includes a series of questions on each of these areas and the response we have received from the Council's management. The 

Audit Committee should consider whether these responses are consistent with its understanding and whether there are any further comments 

it wishes to make. The responses cover the Council and its related companies.

1

P
age 125



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   Informing the Risk Assessment   |   April 2017

Fraud

Issue

Matters in relation to fraud

ISA(UK&I)240 covers auditors responsibilities relating to fraud in an audit of financial statements.

The primary responsibility to prevent and detect fraud rests with both the Audit  Committee and management. Management, with the

oversight of the Audit  Committee, needs to ensure a strong emphasis on fraud prevention and deterrence and encourage a culture of 

honest and ethical behaviour. As part of its oversight, the Audit Committee should consider the potential for override of controls and 

inappropriate influence over the financial reporting process.

As the Council's external auditor, we are responsible for obtaining reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from 

material misstatement due to fraud or error. We are required to maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit, considering the 

potential for management override of controls.

As part of our audit risk assessment procedures we are required to consider risks of fraud. This includes considering the arrangements 

management has put in place with regard to fraud risks including: 

•assessment that the financial statements could be materially misstated due to fraud

•process for identifying and responding to risks of fraud, including any identified specific risks

•communication with the Audit Committee regarding its processes for identifying and responding to risks of fraud

•communication to employees regarding business practices and ethical behaviour. 

We need to understand how the Audit Committee oversees the above processes. We are also required to make inquiries of both 

management and the Audit Committee as to their knowledge of any actual, suspected or alleged fraud. These areas have been set out 

in the fraud risk assessment questions below together with responses from the Council's management. 

2

P
age 126



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   Informing the Risk Assessment   |   April 2017

Fraud risk assessment

Question Management response

Has the Council assessed the risk of material misstatement 

in the financial statements due to fraud or error?

What are the results of this process?

The Section 151 Officer ensures that there are adequate controls in place to mitigate 

the key risks within the Council’s financial processes.

Internal Audit provides assurance regarding the adequacy and effectiveness of these 

controls.

What processes does the Council have in place to identify  

and respond to risks of fraud?
The Council’s Code of Conduct sets out clear expectations regarding an employee’s 

conduct.

The Council has in place and Anti-Fraud and Bribery Strategy that is supported by a 

Whistleblowing Policy and a Fraud Response Plan.

The Council has a Fraud Aw
[...]
ed 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton 
International Ltd (Grant Thornton International). References to 
'Grant Thornton' are to the brand under which the Grant 
Thornton member firms operate and refer to one or more 
member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton 
International and the member firms are not a worldwide 
partnership. Services are delivered independently by member 
firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities of 
one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 179



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Head of Internal Audit Update 

 

Audit Committee                                                                  Date: 4th April 2017 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Head of Internal Audit 

Wards: None 

Locality Affected: None 

Parishes Affected: None  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 To present Members with a summary of the main issues arising from the Internal 
Audit reports finalised since the Audit Committee meeting in February 2016, to 
update Members with regard to progress against the annual internal audit plan 
and other key issues.  

1.2 The Council’s Audit Committee has a strategic role to ensure that the Council’s 
assurance framework is operating effectively. To this end it should seek 
assurance that key areas that contribute to this framework are operating properly. 

1.3 The Council’s Internal Audit section is a key component of the assurance 
framework and therefore it is essential that this Committee monitor its 
performance against the annual plan along with the implementation of agreed 
recommendations by Client departments.  

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 It is recommended that the contents of the report be noted. 

3. Detail 

Prog

Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 4 APRIL 2017

PRESENT:- Councillors Steve Weisinger (Chair), Nick Martin, Malcolm Davies,
Mary Friend and Chris Watts.

44. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded members of the need to declare known interests in any matters
to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made.

45, Public Question Time
There were no public questions.
46. Minutes

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2017 be
confirmed and signed.

47. Oversight of Council Subsidiaries and Partner Bodies

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Democratic Services
summarising the various governance arrangements in place in relation to Council-
owned companies and, in the absence of any overall oversight to ensure that risks
are minimised and services are delivered as intended, or summary record of how
individual partner arrangements are managed, seeking the Committee’s agreement
to the establishment of a Cabinet Member Advisory Group (CMAG) to consider how
the Council’s role as shareholder can best be exercised and a more consistent
approach adopted.

In response to questions put by the External Audit representatives, the Director of
Law and Democratic Services expanded on issues of accountability in relation to
council-owned companies and the current governance arrangements in place for
each of these.

Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the Leader of the Council or his nominee establish a Shareholder Panel to
provide oversight of council owned companies.

(3) That the Panel initially operates as a Cabinet Member Advisory Group to the
Leader of the Council, or his nominee.

(4) That the Director of Law and Democratic Services reviews the position and
reports back to a future Audit Committee on how the Panel is operating and
providing the necessary challenge, and whether a more formal governance
structure is required to be put in place.

Summary financial results and, where available, audit report outcomes. To facilitate
analysis

(5) That future reports to Committee on the operation of Council subsidiaries and
partner bodies should include summary financial information and, where practicable,
audit review outcomes.

48. Internal Audit report - Domestic Abuse Strategy



In accordance with its established practice of considering at least one individual
audit report at each meeting, the Committee received a report on the outcome and
key findings of the Internal Audit Review of the review of the Swindon and Wiltshire
Strategy to Reduce Domestic Abuse (and its supporting framework), to provide
assurance to the Head of Housing and Community Safety regarding its robustness
and effectiveness in reducing the prevalence of domestic abuse in Swindon. It was
noted that the review, finalised in December 2016, had identified an “Of Concern”
level of risk.

The Council’'s Head of Housing and Community Safety was in attendance to provide
a current position statement in relation to the implementation of the internal audit
recommendations and also responded to members’ questions on issues raised
regarding identified risk areas, the management response to the audit conclusions
and key recommendations, and progress in implementing the action plan.

Resolved — That the report be noted and that a further review be carried in six
months’ time and the outcomes of that review be reported to the Committee.

49. Internal Audit report - Transformation Programme

In accordance with its established practice of considering at least one individual
audit report at each meeting, the Committee received a report on the outcome and
key findings of the Internal Audit Review of the Council’s Transformation, which
report, finalised in November 2016, had identified an “Of Concern” level of risk.

The Council’s Head of Transformation was in attendance to provide a current
position statement in relation to the implementation of the internal audit
recommendations and also responded to members’ questions on issues raised
regarding identified risk areas, the management response to the audit conclusions
and key recommendations, and progress in implementing the action plan.

Resolved — That the report be noted and that updates on the outstanding audit
recommendations be made to the Committee as part of the two business
transformation audits scheduled for the 2017/18 Municipal Year.

50. Internal Audit Plan: 2017/18

The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report setting out the draft Audit Annual Plan
for 2017/18.
Resolved — That the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 be approved.

51. Informing External Audit's Risk Assessment

The Head of Internal Audit submitted report on the requirement for the External
Auditor, as part of its audit of the Council’s financial statements, and in order to
comply with the International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland), to make
inquiries of both management and the Audit Committee as to their knowledge and
understanding of the following areas:

e Fraud

e Laws and regulations

e Going concern



e Accounting estimates; and
¢ Related parties

The Committee was invited to consider whether the responses submitted by the
Council’'s management, set out in Appendix 1 to the report, were consistent with its
understanding and whether there were any additional comments members wished
to make.

Resolved — That the management responses to the various questions put by the
External Auditors in relation to the specific risk areas identified in the report be
confirmed as being consistent with this Committee’s understanding of the position.

52. External Audit

Chris Hackett (Grant Thornton) presented a report advising the Committee of the
External Auditors’ progress, as at 31% March 2017, in respect of the delivery of their
audit responsibilities. The report also included a summary of key emerging national
issues and developments that might be of interest to the Committee.

Resolved — That the report and supporting papers be noted.
53. Head of Internal Audit Update

The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising the
main issues arising from the Internal Audit reports finalised since the last Audit
Committee meeting in February 2017, progress made against the Annual Internal
Audit Plan 2016/17 and Internal Audit staffing and resource issues.

Resolved — (1) That the report be noted

(2) That, in accordance with its established practice of considering at least one
individual audit report at each meeting, the IT Training audit report be submitted to
the next meeting.



